the qualitative data was coded to be measured quantitatively. In this 

research, data were analyzed with the help SPSS version 21.0. 

4.0 Results and Discussion 

4.1 Introduction 

This chapter is deals with the analysis and discussion of the data collected from 

one hundred (100) respondents out of one hundred fifteen (115) census respondents 

from Hawassa city trade and industry office. The response rate was 89.28%, which 

implies that almost all the respondents have participated in the process of data 

collection. Then, the analyses of the data were based on the questionnaires collected